

State of California – The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: State Clearinghouse Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, California 95812-3044 FROM:

 M: Department of Parks and Recreation 1416 Ninth Street
P.O. Box 942896
Sacramento, California 94296-0001

SUBJECT: Filing of the Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2018022051

PROJECT TITLE: North Grove, San Antonio, Tire Tree 10, and East Moran Prescribed Burns

CONTACT PERSON: Andrew Collum 22708 Broadway Street Columbia, CA 95310 PHONE NO.: (209) 768-2492

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Calaveras Big Trees State Park, Calaveras County

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The California Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) proposes to adopt the North Grove, San Antonio, Tire Tree 10, and East Moran Prescribed Burns, which are consistent with the Calaveras Big Trees State Park Vegetation Management Plan, adopted June 25, 2018. The project will conduct fuel reduction treatments such as broadcast burns and burn piles within the mixed conifer forest habitat, with the required air and burn permits during the appropriate seasons.

This is to advise that the California Department of Parks and Recreation has approved the above project on 10/5/2021, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
  - The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures  $\Box$  were  $\boxtimes$  were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan 🗌 was 🖾 was not adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations  $\Box$  was  $\boxtimes$  was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings  $\boxtimes$  were  $\square$  were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Central Valley District, located at 22708 Broadway Street, Columbia, CA 95310.

Danielle Gerhart District Superintendent Central Valley District

Date